

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, Chairman SHAWN R. REID, Member TERRY JOHNSON, Member

NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice #2017-65 Issuing Divisions: Audit and Tax & License

DATE: August 17, 2017

TO: All Licensees and Interested Persons
FROM: Terry Johnson, Esq., Board Member

SUBJECT: Regulation 6.150 Minimum Bankroll Requirements – Revisions to Formula

The Nevada Gaming Control Board has revised the Minimum Bankroll Requirement formula, along with the accompanying General Overview and Instructions, as a result of recent amendments to Regulations 5, 5A and 22. The revised formula and related guidelines and instructions dated August 17, 2017, are available on the Board's website at http://gaming.nv.gov, for the following documents:

- Bankroll General Guidance
- Bankroll Instructions
- Bankroll Formula

The proposed revisions are denoted in the documents with deletions being shown with a strikethrough and additions being underlined.

Additionally, a new formula and accompanying instructions are being adopted to be used by licensee's whose gaming operations are primarily for the operation of a wide area progressive including a slot route operator (SRO) or operator of an inter-casino linked system (OILS). This new formula and instructions dated August 17, 2017, are also available on the Board's website for the following documents:

- Bankroll Formula SRO OILS
- Bankroll Instructions Inter-Casino Linked Systems

These proposed revisions for wagering accounts and the new OILS formula are being published in accordance with Regulation 6.150(2). Any affected licensee may object to the proposed revisions by filing a request for a review of the Chairman's administrative decision,

Notice to Licensees Notice #2017-65 Page 2

pursuant to Regulation 4.190, in accordance with Regulation 6.150(3). Additionally, written comments on the Bankroll Formulas and related documents may be submitted for consideration prior to September 1, 2017.

The written comments can be submitted to the attention of Supervisor Linda Tobin at tobin@gcb.nv.gov.

Comments may also be sent via regular mail to:

Nevada Gaming Control Board Audit Division Attention: Linda Tobin 555 East Washington Avenue, Suite 2600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Upon adoption of these revisions, all prior guidance and instructions will become moot, including Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) about the Regulation 6.150 Bankroll Formula, dated 1/1/13. New FAQs may be issued as needed.

Please call Supervisor Linda Tobin at (702) 486-2060 if you have any questions.